However, when the Group is an intermediate lessor the sub-leases are classified with reference to the right-of-

use asset arising from the head lease, not with reference to the underlying asset.

Upon the initial application of IFRS 16, the Group is not required to make any adjustments for leases in which

it acts as lessor. However, the Group has applied IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” to

allocate consideration in the contract to each lease and non-lease component.

ABDULLAH AL-OTHAIM MARKETS COMPANY
A Saudi Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three - months and nine - months periods ended 30 September 2019

 (All amounts are presented in Saudi riyals, unless otherwise indicated)

14

4-4 Impact on the statement of financial position as at  30 September 2019

The following table summarizes the impact of adopting IFRS16 on the statement of financial position as at

1 January 2019.

 Balances – As per

IAS 17

Impact of

adopting

IFRS 16

Balances after

adopting IFRS 16

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Right of use leased assets  -   1,026,638,307  1,026,638,307

Investments in associates

250,461,747   (10,181,391)  240,280,356

Total non-current assets

250,461,747   1,016,456,916   1,266,918,663

Current assets

Prepayments and other receivables, net

217,643,555   (59,673,714)  157,969,841

Total current assets

217,643,555   (59,673,714)   157,969,841

TOTAL ASSETS

468,105,302   956,783,202   1,424,888,504

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

EQUITY

Retained earnings

738,600,887   (114,902,943)   623,697,944

Total equity

738,600,887   (114,902,943)   623,697,944

Non-current liabilities

Lease contracts liabilities

-   914,047,416   914,047,416

Total non-current liabilities

-   914,047,416   914,047,416

Current liabilities

Trade Payables

1,410,155,294   (8,464,185)  1,401,691,109

Lease contracts liabilities

-   166,102,914  166,102,914

Total current liabilities  1,410,155,294   157,638,729   1,567,794,023

TOTAL  LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  2,148,756,181   956,783,202   3,105,539,383

ABDULLAH AL-OTHAIM MARKETS COMPANY
A Saudi Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three - months and nine - months periods ended 30 September 2019

 (All amounts are presented in Saudi riyals, unless otherwise indicated)

15

4-5 Impact on the interim consolidated statement of income for nine -months ended 30 September 2019.

Balances as per

IAS 17

Impact of

adopting IFRS 16

Balances after

adopting IFRS 16

Net sales 6,068,609,303   -   6,068,609,303

Cost of sales (4,889,384,823)   -   (4,889,384,823)

Gross profit 1,179,224,480   -   1,179,224,480

Rental income, net 53,967,619   6,439,128   60,406,747

Vouchers sales commissions  1,652,334   -   1,652,334

Selling and marketing expenses (947,204,205)   22,897,407   (924,306,798)

General and administrative expenses (87,858,492)   323,049   (87,535,443)

Operating profit 199,781,736   29,659,584   229,441,320

The Company’s share in income of associates  27,726,719   58,188   27,784,907

Income from financial assets at amortized cost and

others 1,839,534

-

1,839,534

Financing costs of lease contracts liabilities -   (44,985,204)   (44,985,204)

Financing cost,net (2,249,939)   -   (2,249,939)

Other income and losses , net (31,627)   -   (31,627)

Income before zakat 227,066,423   (15,267,432)   211,798,991

5- SUMMARY OF  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTS POLICIES

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements as of

30 September 2019 are the same as those followed in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31

December 2018. Except for the policy adopted in IFRS 16 "Lease Contracts" as detailed in (Note 4), The

significant accounting policies used by the Group in preparing the interim condensed consolidated financial

statements are as follows:

A. Basis  of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements are comprised of the financial statements of the Company and its